
**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

RAFAELI, L.L.C., and ANDRE OHANESSIAN,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

OAKLAND COUNTY and
ANDREW MEISNER,

Defendants/Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 156849

Court of Appeals No. 330696

Oakland County Circuit Court
No. 15-147429-CZ

Hon. Langford-Morris

**RAFAELI, LLC, and ANDRE OHANESSIAN'S
REPLY BRIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Fla. Bar No. 100760
Pro hac vice
Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 North Military Trail, Suite 511
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Phone: (561) 691-5000
Fax: (561) 691-5006
E-mail: cmm@pacificalegal.org

ANDREW F. FINK III (P74182)
Fink & Fink, PLLC
320 N. Main St., Suite 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
Phone: (734) 994-1077
Fax: (734) 994-3737
Email: andrew.fink@finkandfink.com

AARON D. COX (P69346)
The Law Offices of Aaron D. Cox, PLLC
23380 Goddard Rd.
Taylor, MI 48180
Phone: (734) 287-3664
Fax: (734) 287-1277
E-mail: aaron@aaroncoxlaw.com

WILLIAM H. HORTON (P31567)
Giarmarco, Mullins & Horton, P.C.
Tenth Floor, Columbia Center
101 W. Big Beaver Rd.
Troy, MI 48084
Phone: (248) 457-7000
E-mail: bhorton@gmhlaw.com

KEITH J. LERMINIAUX (P30190)
1200 N. Telegraph Road, Dept. 419
Pontiac, MI 48341
Phone: (248) 858-0557
E-mail: lerminiauxk@oakgov.com

Counsel for Defendants/Appellees

MARK K. WASVARY (P51575)
Mark K. Wasvary, P.C.
2401 W. Big Beaver Rd., Suite 100
Troy, MI 48084
Phone: (248) 649-5667
Fax: (248) 649-5668
Email: mark@wasvarylaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COUNTY CASTS NO DOUBT ON THE NEED FOR REVIEW BY THIS COURT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
II. THE COUNTY CANNOT ESCAPE THE TAKINGS QUESTION BY BLAMING RAFAELI AND OHANESSIAN	6
III. ALTERNATIVELY, IF THIS COURT BELIEVES THIS IS NOT A TAKING, THIS COURT SHOULD IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, REVERSE THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION ON THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT, SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS, AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS	7
A. If the County’s Seizure Was a Forfeiture and Not a Taking, Then It Violates the Eighth Amendment’s Excessive Fines Clause	8
B. If the County’s Seizure Was Not a Taking, Then It Also Violated Substantive Due Process and the Equitable Principle of Unjust Enrichment.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>AFT Michigan v. State of Michigan</i> , 497 Mich. 197 (2015).....	3, 5
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	5
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	8
<i>Ben P. Fyke & Sons v. Gunter Co.</i> , 390 Mich. 649 (1973).....	7
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 270 A.2d 898 (Vt. 1970)	3, 9
<i>Bott v. Comm’n of Nat. Res. of State of Mich. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 415 Mich. 45 (1982)	5
<i>Buckeye Union Fire Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 383 Mich. 630 (1970).....	1
<i>Burrows v. City of Keene</i> , 121 N.H. 590 (1981).....	3
<i>City of Anchorage v. Thomas</i> , 624 P.2d 271 (Alaska 1981).....	7
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014).....	4
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	9
<i>Dean v. Michigan Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 399 Mich. 84 (1976)	10
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	8
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	4, 6
<i>Kammer Asphalt Paving Co., Inc. v. E. China Tp. Sch.</i> , 443 Mich. 176 (1993)	10
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	2
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	4
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	1
<i>People v. Snow</i> , 386 Mich. 586 (1972).....	8
<i>Purdie v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 143 N.H. 661 (1999)	3
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Wayne Cty.</i> , No. 14-13958, 2015 WL 3522546 (E.D. Mich. June 4, 2015)	5
<i>Syntax, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 899 S.W.2d 189, (Tex. 1995), <i>as amended</i> (June 22, 1995)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	8
<i>United States v. Certain Real Prop. Located at 11869 Westshore Drive, Putnam Twp., Livingston Cty., Mich.</i> , 70 F.3d 923 (6th Cir. 1995)	8

United States v. Lawton, 110 U.S. 146 (1884)..... 3

Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cty., 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017) 6

Other Authorities

Werner, Derek, *The Public Use Clause, Common Sense and Takings*,
10 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 335 (2001)..... 2
